
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Planning Committee B 
 
To: Councillors Merrett (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Fenton, Moroney, Nelson, Orrell, Vassie, Warters and 
Wilson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 9 September 2025 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 7 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Planning Committee B 

meeting held on 15 July 2025. 
 



 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 5 
September 2025.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

5. Plans List    
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

applications: 
 

a) St Olaves School, Queen Annes Road, York, 
YO30 7AA [24/00703/FUL]   

(Pages 15 - 36) 

 Erection of 8no 15 metre high sports flood light columns. [Clifton 
Ward] 

b) Hemplands Kids Club, Burnholme Youth 
Centre, Bad Bargain Lane, York, YO31 0LW 
[25/01168/GRG3]   

(Pages 37 - 46) 

 Erection of a boundary fence of 2.4 metres high. [Heworth Ward] 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 555209 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


 

 

Alternative formats 

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative 
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or BSL, you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 
Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 
We can also translate into the following languages: 

 

mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 15 July 2025 

Present Councillors Merrett (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Fenton, Vassie, Baxter (Substitute for 
Councillor Wilson) [from 5:04pm-5:07pm and 
from 6:10pm], B Burton (Substitute for 
Councillor Nelson), Fisher (Substitute for 
Councillor Orrell) [from 6:10pm], and Whitcroft 
(Substitute for Councillor Moroney) 

Apologies 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Moroney, Nelson, Orrell, Warters, 
and Wilson 
 
Gareth Arnold – Development Manager 
Mark Baldry – Principal Development Projects 
Officer 
Mark Barratt - Conservation Officer 
Erik Matthews – Senior Planning Officer 
Owen Richards – Planning Officer 
Jodi Ingram - Lawyer 

 
 

9. Apologies for Absence (5:04pm)  
 
Apologies were received and noted from Councillors Moroney, 
Nelson, Orrell, Warters, and Wilson. They were substituted by 
Councillors Whitcroft, B Burton, Baxter, and Fisher respectively. 
 
 
10. Declarations of Interest (5:04pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they 
might have in the business on the agenda, if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
Councillor Vassie declared an interest in relation to item 5b, 1 
Museum Street, York, YO1 7DT [25/00532/LBC], in that he sold 
books that could be purchased by the Applicant, it was noted that this 
was not an interest he knowingly benefitted from. 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



Councillor Baxter declared an interest in relation to item 5c, York 
Designer Outlet, St Nicholas Avenue, York, YO19 4TA 
[24/01633/FULM], in that her employer had submitted a 
representation regarding this application and as such she would not 
participate in the meeting during consideration of this item. 

 
 
11. Minutes (5:06pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 June 

2025 were approved as a correct record. 
 
12. Public Participation (5:07pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
13. Plans List (5:07pm)  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development 
Manager, relating to the following planning applications, outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the 
views of consultees and officers. 
 

 

14. RSPCA, Landing Lane, York, YO26 4RH [24/00919/FULM] 
(7:10pm)  
 
Members considered a major full application by Mr P Gorbet for the 
erection of 6no. animal shelter buildings, 2no. aviaries, screen 
fencing and associated alterations following demolition of existing 
animal shelters. 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and 
noted that the plans encompassed reorganisation of and upgrades to 
the premises. 
 
An update to the published report was provided by the Senior 
Planning Officer, this covered a request from Highway Network 
Management for the addition of a condition following approval 
seeking the submission and prior approval of a Highway method of 
works statement. Planning Officers did not feel that the provision of a 
works statement mitigated any demonstrable harm arising from the 
proposal and therefore would not fulfil the test of being necessary as 
a condition. 

Page 8



Additionally, it was reported that the wording of Condition 9 needed to 
be amended for the first sentence to read: “Within three months of the 
development commencing a detailed landscape scheme, including 
species mix and planting density, shall be submitted to the local 
planning authority and shall be approved in writing”. 
 
Following debate, the Chair proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, this was seconded by Councillor Baxter. On 
being put to a vote, with seven members in favour and none against it 
was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved. 
 
Reason: The property lies within Flood Zone 3 but comprises a less 
vulnerable use and would be designed to be flood resilient. The 
proposal is felt to be acceptable in drainage terms and with additional 
planting and biodiversity enhancements would be acceptable in 
landscape and ecology terms. The public benefits of retaining the 
facility on site a
[...]
al alterations to the building than 
just the mezzanine, such as the additional staircase, and that for the 
installation of the mezzanine stud walls would be required. It was 
noted that although many changes made would be temporary to an 
extent, some alterations were more temporary than others. The 
Development Manager advised that harm existed with either addition 
to the building and should be accounted for within members 
considerations. 
 
Following debate, the Chair proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, this was seconded by Councillor B Burton. 
On being put to a vote, with no members in favour and seven against 
this motion was rejected. 
Councillor Fisher proposed, and Councillor Whitcroft seconded a 
motion that the committee would delegate to officers, in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice Chair, to approve the application. On being 
put to a vote, with seven members in favour and none against this 
motion was approved and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That approval of the application with conditions including a 
condition, for a proposal for a scheme to recognise and understand 
the history of the building to be submitted for approval and to be 
developed in accordance with the approval, be delegated to the Head 
of Planning and Development Services   in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice-Chair. 

 
Reason: Members concluded during the debate that the preservation 
of the building, opening up access to the building for the public to 
view and the public benefits of approval including the cultural and 
economic benefits outweighed the less than substantial harm to the 
significance of the heritage asset. Members felt that a condition was 
necessary to ensure that the history of the building was documented 
and shared.  

 
[The meeting adjourned at 7:06pm and reconvened at 7:10pm] 

Page 11



16. York Designer Outlet, St Nicholas Avenue, York, YO19 4TA 
[24/01633/FULM] (5:07pm)  
 
Members considered a Major Full Applic
[...]
 for the Designer Outler needed to be drafted in 
consultation with CYC. 
 

 
 

Page 13



In response to questions from members, the Principal Development 
Projects Officer confirmed that the written information submitted by 
the Applicant had been considered and the recommendations had 
been made with sight of the information. 
 
Following debate, the Chair proposed the officer recommendation to 
reject the application, this was seconded by Councillor Cullwick. On 
being put to a vote, members voted four in favour, one against, and 
one abstention It was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused. 
 
Reason: The proposed development is an inappropriate development 
in the Green Belt and should not be approved unless very special 
circumstances exist. The NPPF at paragraph 153 of the agenda 
stated that very special circumstances would not exist unless this 
potential harm to the Green Belt by inappropriateness, and any other 
harm resulting from the proposal was clearly outweighed by other 
considerations. In view of the assessment above on whether very 
special circumstances exist, it was considered that very special 
circumstances do not exist to justify the proposed development in the 
Green Belt. As such the principle of the proposed development in this 
Green Belt location is not acceptable as it conflicts with Policy GB1 of 
the Local Plan and with National Green Belt Policy as contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
 
[The meeting adjourned at 6:01pm and reconvened at 6:10pm] 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.21 pm]. 

Page 14



 

Application Reference Number: 24/00703/FUL  Item No: 5a 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 9 September 2025 Ward: Clifton 

Team: West Area Parish: Clifton Planning Panel 

Reference: 24/00703/FUL 
Application at: St Olaves School Queen Annes Road York YO30 7AA  
For: Erection of 8no 15 metre high sports flood light columns 
By: St Peters Schoo
[...]
t and enhance landscape 
quality and character, and the public’s experience of it and make a positive 
contribution to York’s special qualities; avoid an adverse impact on intrinsically dark 
skies and landscapes, townscapes and/or habitats that are sensitive to light 
pollution, keeping the visual appearance of light fixtures and finishes to a minimum, 
and avoiding light spill. 
 
5.26 The application site is in a sensitive location as part of the landscaped river 
corridor of the River Ouse flood plain characterised by a sense of openness. 
Important amongst the defined views are some of the Minster in the middle distance 
as discussed in the section above. The playing fields are clearly read as the setting 
for the school campus which defines the northern approach to the City, this is 
enhanced by the presence of sections of semi-mature hedges in native species and 
individual mature and semi-mature trees. Views across the site from the local public 
rights of way network along the riverbank and to the north add to the character of 
the site. 
 
5.27 The proposed floodlights would introduce a bult form which is taller than 
surrounding buildings, they are however read largely within the context of the St 
Peters school 8-13 buildings and the existing fenced and engineered pitch. The 
floodlight monopoles are relatively slender with two light fittings to each column and 
would have a grey finish.  The lighting would be permanent compared with the 

Page 23



 

Application Reference Number: 24/00703/FUL  Item No: 5a 

current demountable floodlight structures and would likely be used more frequently. 
They would erode the present open character of the site but are not considered to 
be so harmful to the landscape views to justify the refusal of the application.   
 
5.28 In terms of light spillage, the lighting has been designed to confine light to 
pitches. This would avoid undue harm to the adjacent open spaces when the lights 
are in use.  Although the lit pi
[...]
nning at 90 
degrees to the pitch which would provide a degree of mitigation of impact upon the 
landscape and also light sensitive species using the area. A condition is 
recommended and is considered to be reasonable and necessary.  
 
5.37 The proposal is considered acceptable in principle on ecological grounds and 
subject to conditions and would comply with Policy GI2 of the Local Plan.  
 
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 

6.1 The proposal would provide sport and curriculum benefits to students of the 
school in line with Policy HW3 of the Local Plan enabling students and visiting 
teams to play hockey into the early evening as part of the school curriculum and as 
part of local leagues. The proposal would also potentially free-up pitch use at other 
sites currently used by St Peters School which is of minor benefit.  There is not 
considered to be any harmful impacts on the setting of the conservation area or the 
listed buildings within the school estate.  Regard has been given to the withdrawal of 
the proposed floodlights when originally considered in 2008, however there is no 
written appraisal of the harm that they identified by the then Conservation Officer.  
The current application is accompanied by a Heritage Impact Assessment. The 
floodlights would introduce 15m high engineered columns into the area of the school 
estate which is a sensitive location forming part of the landscaped river corridor of 
the River Ouse flood plain which is characterised by its sense of openness. The 
location is adjacent to existing school buildings, and the existing pitch and fencing 
has an engineered appearance. The lighting is  designed to be limited to the pitch to 
limit light spill and skyglow. On balance whilst there would be some harm to the 
landscape character of the River Ouse corridor and erosion of the open character of 
the site, the impact of the floodlights would not be so harmful as to justify the refusal 
of the application.   
 
6.2 Other matters including ecology, impact on residential amenity and highways 
and access are considered to be acceptable and where necessary mitigated by 
recommended planning conditions. 
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  PLANS1  Approved plans  
 
3  Notwithstanding the details contained within the application the lights shall be 
switched off within 15 minutes of the end of the approved hours of use of the pitch 

Page 26



 

Application Reference Number: 24/00703/FUL  Item No: 5a 

controlled under condition 3 of planning permission 08/00863/FULM dated 25 
September 2008.  
 
Reason: In the interests of the living conditions of local residents and the character 
of the local environment in accordance with policy ENV2 and D2 of the Local Plan. 
 
4  The floodlights shall not be brought into use until there has been submitted 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a detailed tree planting 
scheme which shall illustrate the number, species, height and position of trees along 
the south-western boundary of the site and linking the two existing areas of tree 
planting.  The approved scheme shall be implemented within a period of six months 
of the construction of the floodlights.  Any trees or plants which die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of a similar size and species, unless alternatives are agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  To reduce the effects of the floodlighting on the wider landscape and to 
provide biodiversity enhancements in accordance with policy D2 and GI2 of the 
Local Plan . 
 
 5  At least four Schwegler 2FN Bat Boxes (or equivalent alternative) shall be 
sited on perimeter trees on site as detailed in the Wold Ecology Ltd, Preliminary 
Ecological Assessment. The bat boxes shall be located on the south, east or west 
elevations of the tree, 3 to 5 metres above ground level. 
 
Reason: In accordan
[...]
he hours of use of the proposed multi use games area and synthetic pitches shall 
be confined to the following times: 
 
Mon - Fri 08.00- to 20:00 
Saturday 09.00 - 18.00 
Sunday 10.00 - 16.00 
One Bank Holiday annually 10.00-16.00 
 
A further planning permission under s73 of the Act would be required to vary this 
condition. 
  
 

Page 30



24/00703/FUL - St Olaves School, Queen Annes Road YO30 7AA

8/27/2025, 3:39:00 PM
0 310 620155 ft

0 90 18045 m

1:3,307

Development Management City of York Council West Offices Station Rise
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000822532

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee B

24/00703/FUL

St Olaves School, Queen Annes Road

Planning Committee B Meeting – 9 September 2025 1

P
age 33



Planning Committee B Meeting – 9 September 2025 2

As proposed 
Floodlighting plan

P
age 34



Planning Committee B Meeting – 9 September 2025 3

Floodlight elevation

P
age 35



Planning Committee B Meeting – 9 September 2025 4

P
age 36



Application Reference Number: 25/01168/GRG3  Item No: 5b 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 9 September 2025 Ward: Heworth 

Team: East Area Parish: Heworth Planning Panel 

Reference: 25/01168/GRG3 
Application at: Hemplands Kids Club Burnholme Youth Centre Bad Bargain Lane 

York YO31 0LW 
For: Erection of a boundary fence of 2.4 metres high 
By: City Of York Council 

Application Type: General Regulations (Reg3) 
Target Date: 15 September 2025 
Recommendation: Approve 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 

 

The Site 

 

1.1. The application site is the former Hemplands Kids Club, now referred to as 

York Explorers, in the Heworth ward. The site is currently vacant; however, the 

former and proposed use of the site is as a Kid Club and community venue. The site 

is adjacent to Applefields School to the east, Burnholme Sports Centre to the south 

and Burnholme Library to the west. The site faces several residential properties on 

the northern side of Bad Barg
[...]
nality of the site.  

 

5.5. An objection was received with regards to the position of the pick-up lay-by in 

the access road to the car park to rear. Concerns were raised that there would be no 

provision for children leaving the Kids Club on foot to access the pavement, as the 

pedestrian gate is opening onto the lay-by. However, as the existing pedestrian 

access to the site would be maintained with the addition of the pedestrian gate, 

there is not determined to be any impact to highway safety.  

 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1. The proposal would have an acceptable impact on visual amenity and highway 

safety. The proposed scheme complies with The City of York Local Plan, and The 

National Planning Policy Framework.  

 

7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Proposed Block Plan - Drawing no. E00657-1002 Dated 11.06.25 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  The materials to be used shall match those of the existing fencing in colour, 
size, shape and texture. 
 
Reason:  To achieve a visually acceptable form of development. 

Page 40



 

Application Reference Number: 25/01168/GRG3  Item No: 5b 

 
 
8.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, The Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 39) 
and having taken account of all relevant national guidance and local policies, 
considers the proposal to be satisfactory. For this reason, no amendments were 
sought during the processing of the application, and it was not necessary to work with 
the applicant/agent in order to achieve a positive outcome. 
 
Contact details: 
Case Officer: Katherine Stretch 
Tel No:  01904 552767 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



25/01168/GRG3 - Hemplands Kids Club, Burnholme YC, Bad Bargain Lane

8/27/2025, 3:15:14 PM
0 150 30075 ft

0 40 8020 m

1:1,654

Development Management City of York Council West Offices Station Rise
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000822532

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee B

25/01168/GRG3

Hempland Kids Club, Bad Bargain Lane

Planning Committee B Meeting – 9 September 2025 1

P
age 45



Planning Committee B Meeting – 9 September 2025 2

As proposed 
block plan

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	5a St Olaves School, Queen Annes Road, York, YO30 7AA [24/00703/FUL]
	St Olaves School, Queen Annes Road, York, YO30 7AA [24/00703/FUL] Plan
	St Olaves School, Queen Annes Road, York, YO30 7AA [24/00703/FUL] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning Committee B 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4


	5b Hemplands Kids Club, Burnholme Youth Centre, Bad Bargain Lane, York, YO31 0LW [25/01168/GRG3]
	Hemplands Kids Club, Burnholme Youth Centre, Bad Bargain Lane, York, YO31 0LW [25/01168/GRG3] Plan
	Hemplands Kids Club, Burnholme Youth Centre, Bad Bargain Lane, York, YO31 0LW [25/01168/GRG3] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning Committee B 
	Slide 2





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 9 September 2025 

Present Councillors Merrett (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Moroney, Orrell, Vassie, Warters, 
Wilson, Widdowson (Substitute) and Melly 
(Substitute) 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Fenton and Nelson 
 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Jodi Ingram, Lawyer 

 

17. Apologies for Absence (4.30 pm)  
 

Apologies were received and noted from Cllrs Fenton and Nelson.  Cllr 
Fenton was substituted by Cllr Widdowson and Cllr Nelson was substituted 
by Cllr Melly. 

 
18. Declarations of Interest (4.32 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
In relation to Item 5a, St Olaves School, Cllr Moroney noted, for 
transparency, that he had relatives who attended St Olaves.   

 
19. Minutes (4.33 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 July 2025 were 
approved as a correct record, subject to a correction to the text 
at minute 15, paragraph 11, where it should have said 
‘Following debate, the Chair formally proposed the officer 
recommendation to refuse the application.’ 

 
20. Public Participation (4.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 



21. Plans List (4.35 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

 
22. St Olaves School, Queen Annes Road, York, YO30 7AA 
[24/00703/FUL] (4.35 pm)  
 

Members considered a full application by St Peters School for the erection 
of 8 no. 15metre-high sports flood light columns. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and provided 
an update which contained a revision to planning condition six, the lighting 
design, and also removed informative two.   
 
In response to questions from members, he confirmed the picture included 
in the lighting assessment was a visualisation provided by the applicant.  
He explained that the lighting design must conform to the guidance note 
contained in the update and the informative had been removed as the 
regulations did not apply to proposals below 25 square metres; the 
calculation had been provided by the agent for the applicant. The location 
of the tree line planting was also confirmed to members.  
 
Public Speaker 
 
Jeremy Walker, the applicant and Headmaster of St Peter’s School, 
explained that the floodlights would provide more opportunities for students 
of the school and members of the public to take part in sport, noting that it 
would also reduce the number of coach journeys currently undertaken, thus 
reducing traffic in the area.  He stated that there had been no complaints 
regarding the existing temporary flood lights and that they were keen to 
make the ecological improvements to the site with the tree planting. 
 
In response to questions from members, he confirmed that they had not 
received any complaints in relation to the flood lights or related generators.  
His associates confirmed that onsite parking was available for those 
members of the public using the pitches and the hours of use had been 
agreed up to 8pm. They also explained that the new lights would be 15m 
tall, to reduce light spill and meet the requirements of hockey’s national 
governing body. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Warters proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, subject to the tabled amendment to condition six 



and the deletion of informative two as outlined in the update.  Also, a 
variation to condition five was required to specify that the bat boxes were 
sited on existing trees with the trigger point for this to be delegated to the 
Development Manager.  Condition two also required amendment to include 
reference to the floodlighting plan and the floodlight elevation plan.  The 
Chair seconded the proposal.   On being put to a vote, members voted 
unanimously in favour, and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the 

amendments outlined above. 
 
Reason: The proposal would provide sport and curriculum benefits 

to students of the school in line with Policy HW3 of the 
Local Plan enabling students and visiting teams to play 
hockey into the early evening as part of the school 
curriculum and as part of local leagues. The proposal 
would also potentially free-up pitch use at other sites 
currently used by St Peters School which is of minor 
benefit.  There is not considered to be any harmful 
impacts on the setting of the conservation area or the 
listed buildings within the school estate.  Regard has been 
given to the withdrawal of the proposed floodlights when 
originally considered in 2008, however there is no written 
appraisal of the harm that they identified by the then 
Conservation Officer.  The current application is 
accompanied by a Heritage Impact Assessment. The 
floodlights would introduce 15m high engineered columns 
into the area of the school estate which is a sensitive 
location forming part of the landscaped river corridor of 
the River Ouse flood plain which is characterised by its 
sense of openness. The location is adjacent to existing 
school buildings, and the existing pitch and fencing has an 
engineered appearance. The lighting is designed to be 
limited to the pitch to limit light spill and skyglow. On 
balance whilst there would be some harm to the 
landscape character of the River Ouse corridor and 
erosion of the open character of the site, the impact of the 
floodlights would not be so harmful as to justify the refusal 
of the application.   

 
Other matters including ecology, impact on residential 
amenity and highways and access are considered to be 
acceptable and where necessary mitigated by 
recommended planning conditions. 

 



 
23. Hemplands Kids Club, Burnholme Youth Centre, Bad 
Bargain Lane, York, YO31 0LW [25/01168/GRG3] (5.15 pm)  
 

Members considered a general regulations (Reg3) application by City of 
York Council for the erection of a boundary fence of 2.4 metres high. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and 
confirmed that there was no update to the officer’s report.   
 
Public Speaker  
 
Jon Webb, a resident, spoke in objection to the application stating that the 
space at the entrance of the kids’ club was not an appropriate space for 
dropping off and collecting children, the position of the space did not allow 
for a safe route for the children to the car or the building. The clash of 
closing time for both the football and kids’ club meant that there were often 
cars parked on the pavement at 6pm, this was likely to worsen once 
Burnholme Green housing development was fully occupied.  He also stated 
that the fence was out of keeping with the area. 
 
In response to questions from Members, he explained that it would not be 
safe for children to have to squeeze past parked vehicles to exit on to a 
busy road. 
 
For member’s benefit, the Development Manager showed the pedestrian 
gate on the plans.  Following a discussion on the siting of the pedestrian 
gate, and the location of the fence, he confirmed that the decision on the 
application, following a discussion with the applicant, could be delegated to 
officers, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, under delegated 
powers. 
 
Cllr Warters moved that the formal decision on the application should be 
delegated to officers, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, with the 
view to achieving a safer location of the pedestrian entrance and situating 
the fence behind the existing hedge.  This was seconded by the Chair. 
 
Members voted unanimously in favour of this proposal, and it was 
therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved in principle, with the 

decision delegated to the Development Manager, in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, for the 
reasons outlined above. 



Reason: The proposal would have an acceptable impact on visual 
amenity and highway safety. The proposed scheme 
complies with The City of York Local Plan, and The 
National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
As the meeting came to a close, the Chair took the opportunity to thank 
members of the committee for their service, noting that the committee was 
unlikely to be meeting again, following proposals to be voted on at the next 
meeting of full council. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 


